

Credit Suisse Prime Select Trust (Lux) Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law 5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg R.C.S Luxembourg B 69.054 (the "Company") Notice to Shareholders

CREDIT SUISSE PRIME SELECT TRUST (LUX)

- 1. Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Company that the Board of Directors has decided to decrease the minimum holding amount for all classes "IB" and "IBH" shares of the Company from USD 1,000,000 to USD 500,000.
- 2. Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Company that the leverage limit of the remaining two Subfunds, Credit Suisse Prime Select Trust (Lux) Global Equities Long/Short and Credit Suisse Prime Select Trust (Lux) Multi Strategy, has been increased from 100% up to 200%. The increase of the leverage limits will not entail any change to the investment policy or to the risk profile of the remaining two Subfunds.
- 3. Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Company that all subfunds of the Company will be closed for subscriptions, redemptions and conversions of shares on 24 and 31 December of each year.
- 4. Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Company that the Board of Directors has decided to amend Chapter 11 "Expenses and Taxes", Section b) "Expenses", of the prospectus of the Company, so as to clarify that the Company may also bear all costs of buying and selling securities and other assets including inter alia standard brokerage, clearing account maintenance fees, fees charged by clearing platforms and bank charges.
- 5. Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of the Company that the Board of Directors has decided to allow notices to investors to be published online on the website <u>www.credit-suisse.com</u>.

All changes enter into effect on 16 June 2016.

Shareholders should note that, once the above changes enter into effect, the new prospectus of the Company may be obtained in accordance with the provisions of the prospectus at the registered office of the Company or on the internet at <u>www.credit-suisse.com</u>.

Luxembourg, 16 June 2016

The Board of Directors